per liter of fuel are tested under each scenario, at a real discount rate of 3% (see Table 6).

These results are supplemented by a two-way sensitivity analysis between prices of crude

23 Prices of diesel, heating oil, and kerosene are calculated based on $/liter conversion and the cost-share of
crude oil in their production.

25

oil over the period, and deviations from projected base-case growth in demand for

diesel/heating oil (see Table 7).

The results presented in Table 6 indicate that an increase in the price of crude oil will

have the greatest impact under scenario II, followed by scenario I, and scenario III. This

variation in impact across scenarios is explained by the relative differences in cost inputs

used and volumes of inputs (diesel and heating oil) saved.

Table 6. Overall Impact of Real Crude Oil Price on Net Economic Benefits ($M) and

Average Costs (cents/liter of diesel and heating fuel)24

Crude Oil Price

$/Barrel

%25

Impact under Scenario I

$M   cents/liter

Impact under Scenario

II

$M   cents/liter

Impact under Scenario

III

$ M   cents/liter

34.6  -30% -3,074 0.34 -2,525 0.28 -2,649 0.29

39.6 -20% -2,839 0.31 -2,217 0.24 -2,497 0.28

44.5 -10% -2,603 0.29 -1,909 0.21 -2,346 0.26

49.5 -- -2,368 0.26 -1,600 0.18 -2,195 0.24

54.4  10% -2,133 0.24 -1,292 0.14 -2,044 0.23

59.3  20% -1,897 0.21 -984 0.11 -1,893 0.21

64.3 30% -1,662 0.18 -675 0.07 -1,742 0.19

Source: Authors’ calculations.

The two-way sensitivity analysis indicates the combined impact on a specific outcome

when changing two variables at a time. As shown in Table 7, the economic benefits of the

Amendment requiring a 2% renewable-fuel content are greatest when crude oil prices are

high and demand for diesel and heating oil is low, under all scenarios. Net economic

benefits are negative, because the costs incurred in achieving the 2% target are greater

than the benefits gained from the displacement of diesel and heating oil demand.

However, a higher real price of crude oil combined with lower projected demand will